Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits.

   Foreign currency risk
   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency,
primarily in USD, AED, SAR, GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is,
therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company does not use any derivative instruments to hedge
its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations.

   Foreign currency sensitivity
   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, AED and SAR rates to

the functional currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before
tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2020  +5%  11.51
 -5%  (11.51)

March 31, 2019  +5%  4.75
 -5%  (4.75)

Change in
AED rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2020  +5%  0.02
 -5%  (0.02)

March 31, 2019  +5%  0.47
 -5%  (0.47)

Change in
SAR rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2020  +5%  0.47
 -5%  (0.47)

March 31, 2019  +5%  0.69
 -5%  (0.69)

Change in
GBP rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2020  +5%  -
 -5%  -

March 31, 2019  +5%  0.06
 -5%  (0.06)

   Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

   The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed plus variable rate borrowings.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Infibeam Avenues Limited

Annual Report 2019-20190

34. Capital management